PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7382751

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------------------------|----------------|
| JIMMY JEN | 12/07/2020 |
| DAN ZARETZKA | 12/07/2020 |
| KENNETH CHIH-PING CHANG | 12/07/2020 |
| KONDAPAVULUR T. VENKATESWARA-RAO | 12/07/2020 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | PRODEON, INC. | |
|-----------------|-----------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 116 HOUGANG STREET 7F | |
| City: | TAIPEI | |
| State/Country: | TAIWAN | |
| Postal Code: | 11170 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 17109814 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 415-705-6377

Email: tnoah@dergnoah.com, lbultema@dergnoah.com

Correspondent Name: TODD A. NOAH

Address Line 1: ONE EMBARCADERO CENTER

Address Line 2: SUITE 720

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 1890.05US |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | LEANNA BULTEMA |
| SIGNATURE: | /Leanna Bultema/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 06/14/2022 |

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 507335827 REEL: 060197 FRAME: 0832

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Jimmy Jen, Dan Zaretzka, Kenneth Chih-Ping Chang and Kondapavulur T. Venkateswara-Rao, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS", have invented certain new and useful improvements as described and set forth in the below-identified PCT patent application:

Title of Invention: DEVICES FOR THE TREATMENT OF BENIGN PROSTATIC HYPERPLASIA AND RELATED LOWER URINARY TRACT SYMPTOMS

| Filing Date: | December 2, 2020 | U.S. Application No.: | 17/109.814 |
|--------------|------------------|-----------------------|------------|
| | | | |

WHEREAS, Prodeon, Inc., located at 116 HouGang Street 7F, Taipei, 11170 Taiwan, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the said invention and application and in any Letters Patent which may be granted on the same:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignors, Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said Assignee, and Assignee's successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to the said invention, said application for United States Letters Patent, and any Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world including any divisions, renewals, continuations in whole or in part, substitutions, conversions, reissues, prolongations or extensions thereof, said interest to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignors had this assignment and transfer not been made, to the full end and term of any such Letters Patent.

Assignors agree to execute all papers necessary in connection with the Application in the United States, Patent Cooperation Treaty, European Patent Office and any other foreign countries and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, any reexamination of any of such applications, and any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such applications and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

Assignors agree to execute all papers necessary in connection with any litigation or any other administrative or judicial proceeding in the United States, Patent Cooperation Treaty, European Patent Office and any other foreign countries concerning the Application(s) or any continuation, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, or any reexamination of any such applications, or any Letters Patent issued therefrom and any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such applications and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such litigation or proceeding.

Page 1 of 2

Assignors agree to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

Assignors agree to do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States, European Patent Office and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions or discoveries, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

Assignors hereby (i) authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from the Application or any divisional, continuation, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to the said Assignee, and (ii) as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenant that I have full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have hereunto signed his/her name to this assignment on the date indicated below.

| Date: | Dec 7, 2020 | |
|-------|--------------|----------------------------------|
| | | Jimmy Jen |
| Date: | 7 Dec 2020 | E L |
| | | Dan Zaretzka |
| Date: | Dec. 7, 2020 | |
| | | Kenneth Chih-Ping Chang |
| Date: | Dec 7, 2020 | Knull |
| | | Kondapavulur T. Venkateswara-Rao |